

**TRACT #2-19 MINIMUM BID \$ 6,817.50**

**BIDDER: Hanacek Enterprises**

775 ton	oak	5.00	3,875.00
425 ton	mixed hardwood	5.00	2,125.00
15 mbf	red oak	100.00	1,500.00
10 mbf	mixed hardwood	100.00	1,000.00
TOTAL:			8,500.00

**TRACT #4-19 MINIMUM BID \$ 19,120.50**

**BIDDER: Wascott Wood Products**

2800 ton	red & jack pine	\$ 12.00	33,600.00
35 ton	aspen	\$ 1.00	35.00
TOTAL:			33,635.00

**BIDDER: PotlatchDeltic Land & Lumber LLC**

2800 ton	red & jack pine	\$ 10.42	29,176.00
35 ton	aspen	\$ 6.43	225.05
TOTAL:			29,401.05

**TRACT #16-19 MINIMUM BID \$ 17,775.00**

**BIDDER: Tri-State Lumber & Land, Inc.**

1200 ton	oak	\$ 8.20	9,840.00
900 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 9.50	8,550.00
65 ton	aspen	\$ 16.00	1,040.00
45 mbf	red oak	\$ 420.00	18,900.00
20 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 200.00	4,000.00
TOTAL:			42,330.00

**BIDDER: Suzan Logging LLC**

1200 ton	oak	\$ 1.25	1,500.00
900 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 8.30	7,470.00
65 ton	aspen	\$ 11.11	722.15
45 mbf	red oak	\$ 285.00	12,825.00
20 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 165.00	3,300.00
TOTAL:			25,817.15

**BIDDER: Wascott Wood Products**

1200 ton	oak	\$ 9.00	10,800.00
900 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 9.00	8,100.00
65 ton	aspen	\$ 9.00	585.00
45 mbf	red oak	\$ 57.00	2,565.00
20 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 47.00	940.00
TOTAL:			22,990.00

**BIDDER: Theodore Strzok Jr. Logging Inc.**

2450 ton	red pine	\$ 23.76	58,212.00
20 ton	jack pine	\$ 12.00	240.00
25 ton	aspen	\$ 25.00	625.00
TOTAL:			59,077.00

**BIDDER: Wascot Wood Products**

2450 ton	red pine	\$ 20.25	49,612.50
20 ton	jack pine	\$ 1.00	20.00
25 ton	aspen	\$ 1.00	25.00
TOTAL:			49,657.50

**BIDDER: Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill, Inc.**

2450 ton	red pine	\$ 15.01	36,774.50
20 ton	jack pine	\$ 1.00	20.00
25 ton	aspen	\$ 10.00	250.00
TOTAL:			37,044.50

**BIDDER: Ericson Logging Inc.**

2450 ton	red pine	\$ 11.11	27,219.50
20 ton	jack pine	\$ 4.70	94.00
25 ton	aspen	\$ 4.44	111.00
TOTAL:			27,424.50

**BIDDER: Ericson Logging Inc.**

780 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 16.08	12,542.40
690 ton	oak	\$ 9.09	6,272.10
22 mbf	red oak	\$ 200.00	4,400.00
10 mbf	ash	\$ 125.00	1,250.00
9 mbf	basswood	\$ 125.00	1,125.00
4 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 125.00	500.00
TOTAL:			26,089.50

**BIDDER: Tri-State Lumber & Land, Inc.**

780 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 9.50	7,410.00
690 ton	oak	\$ 8.20	5,658.00
22 mbf	red oak	\$ 390.00	8,580.00
10 mbf	ash	\$ 190.00	1,900.00
9 mbf	basswood	\$ 150.00	1,350.00
4 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 190.00	760.00
TOTAL:			25,658.00

**TRACT #34-19****MINIMUM BID \$ 22,581.00****BIDDER: Ericson Logging Inc.**

1675 ton	red oak	\$ 5.45	9,128.75
675 ton	aspen	\$ 17.77	11,994.75
490 ton	ash	\$ 4.34	2,126.60
430 ton	red pine	\$ 22.22	9,554.60
410 ton	basswood	\$ 15.58	6,387.80
390 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 12.82	4,999.80
150 ton	white spruce	\$ 7.50	1,125.00
20 mbf	red oak	\$ 200.00	4,000.00
7 mbf	ash	\$ 100.00	700.00
4 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 150.00	600.00
TOTAL:			50,617.30

**TRACT #35-19****MINIMUM BID \$ 6,544.00****BIDDER: Ericson Logging Inc.**

1050 ton	red pine	\$ 10.66	11,193.00
25 ton	jack pine	\$ 11.29	282.25
10 ton	aspen	\$ 10.66	106.60
TOTAL:			11,581.85

**BIDDER: Tri-State Lumber & Land, Inc.**

1465 ton	oak	\$ 6.50	9,522.50
515 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 8.50	4,377.50
280 ton	aspen	\$ 17.50	4,900.00
22 mbf	red oak	\$ 415.00	9,130.00
7 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 200.00	1,400.00
TOTAL:			29,330.00

**TRACT #18-20****MINIMUM BID \$ 11,280.00****BIDDER: Wascott Wood Products**

1200 ton	red pine	\$ 20.25	24,300.00
----------	----------	----------	-----------

**BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok Jr. Logging Inc.**

1200 ton	red pine	\$ 18.26	21,912.00
----------	----------	----------	-----------

**BIDDER: Ericson Logging Inc.**

2850 ton	aspen	\$ 22.22	63,327.00
2425 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 12.55	30,433.75
550 ton	ash	\$ 10.86	5,973.00
350 ton	basswood	\$ 15.58	5,453.00
35 mbf	basswood	\$ 150.00	5,250.00
23 mbf	ash	\$ 125.00	2,875.00
17 mbf	red maple	\$ 125.00	2,125.00
11 mbf	hard maple	\$ 200.00	2,200.00
1 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 150.00	150.00
TOTAL:			117,786.75

**BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok Jr. Logging LLC**

2850 ton	aspen	\$ 8.00	22,800.00
2425 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 4.00	9,700.00
550 ton	ash	\$ 4.00	2,200.00
350 ton	basswood	\$ 4.00	1,400.00
35 mbf	basswood	\$ 100.00	3,500.00
23 mbf	ash	\$ 150.00	3,450.00
17 mbf	red maple	\$ 150.00	2,550.00
11 mbf	hard maple	\$ 200.00	2,200.00
1 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 150.00	150.00
TOTAL:			47,950.00

**BIDDER: Suzan Logging LLC - VOID BID**

2850 ton	aspen	\$ 15.05	42,892.50
2425 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 8.05	19,521.25
550 ton	ash	\$ 0.25	137.50
350 ton	basswood	\$ 4.25	1,487.50
35 mbf	basswood	\$ 80.00	2,800.00
23 mbf	ash	\$ 90.00	2,070.00
17 mbf	red maple	\$ 110.00	1,870.00
11 mbf	hard maple	\$ 150.00	1,650.00
1 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 110.00	110.00
TOTAL:			72,538.75

VOID BID - bid value less than \$1.00

**BIDDER: Ericson Logging Inc.**

2990 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 11.47	34,295.30
1000 ton	aspen	\$ 21.33	21,330.00
650 ton	basswood	\$ 15.58	10,127.00
45 mbf	hard maple	\$ 250.00	11,250.00
45 mbf	basswood	\$ 125.00	5,625.00
15 mbf	red maple	\$ 125.00	1,875.00
15 mbf	white ash	\$ 100.00	1,500.00
TOTAL:			86,002.30

**BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok Jr. Logging Inc.**

2990 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 4.00	11,960.00
1000 ton	aspen	\$ 8.00	8,000.00
650 ton	basswood	\$ 3.00	1,950.00
45 mbf	hard maple	\$ 150.00	6,750.00
45 mbf	basswood	\$ 100.00	4,500.00
15 mbf	red maple	\$ 100.00	1,500.00
15 mbf	white ash	\$ 100.00	1,500.00
TOTAL:			36,160.00

**TRACT #34-20****MINIMUM BID \$ 10,721.00****BIDDER: Wascott Wood Products**

550 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 8.00	4,400.00
350 ton	basswood	\$ 8.00	2,800.00
315 ton	oak	\$ 8.00	2,520.00
27 mbf	basswood	\$ 34.00	918.00
20 mbf	red oak	\$ 51.00	1,020.00
8 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 46.00	368.00
TOTAL:			12,026.00

**BIDDER: Ericson Logging Inc.**

1900 ton	aspen	\$ 22.22	42,218.00
560 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 14.40	8,064.00
10 mbf	basswood	\$ 150.00	1,500.00
4 mbf	hard maple	\$ 250.00	1,000.00
4 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 125.00	500.00
TOTAL:			53,282.00

**BIDDER: Grindstone Enterprises**

1900 ton	aspen	\$ 21.30	40,470.00
560 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 9.05	5,068.00
10 mbf	basswood	\$ 120.00	1,200.00
4 mbf	hard maple	\$ 220.00	880.00
4 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 120.00	480.00
TOTAL:			48,098.00

**BIDDER: Wascott Wood Products**

1900 ton	aspen	\$ 20.25	38,475.00
560 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.25	5,740.00
10 mbf	basswood	\$ 45.00	450.00
4 mbf	hard maple	\$ 400.00	1,600.00
4 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 45.00	180.00
TOTAL:			46,445.00

**BIDDER: Fornengo Forest Products**

1900 ton	aspen	\$ 19.00	36,100.00
560 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 12.00	6,720.00
10 mbf	basswood	\$ 100.00	1,000.00
4 mbf	hard maple	\$ 150.00	600.00
4 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 150.00	600.00
TOTAL:			45,020.00

**BIDDER: Suzan Logging LLC**

1900 ton	aspen	\$ 16.15	30,685.00
560 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 6.30	3,528.00
10 mbf	basswood	\$ 90.00	900.00
4 mbf	hard maple	\$ 150.00	600.00
4 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 150.00	600.00
TOTAL:			36,313.00

**BIDDER: Ericson Logging Inc.**

630 ton	aspen	\$ 17.77	11,195.10
875 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 6.52	5,705.00
540 ton	oak	\$ 3.42	1,846.80
11 mbf	basswood	\$ 50.00	550.00
4 mbf	bur oak	\$ 50.00	200.00
3 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 50.00	150.00
TOTAL:			19,646.90

**TRACT #37-20****MINIMUM BID \$ 77,119.00****BIDDER: Ericson Logging Inc.**

6275 ton	aspen	\$ 30.27	189,944.25
1620 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 14.34	23,230.80
620 ton	oak	\$ 8.71	5,400.20
10 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 150.00	1,500.00
5 mbf	red oak	\$ 200.00	1,000.00
TOTAL:			221,075.25

**BIDDER: Solon Springs Logging LLC**

6275 ton	aspen	\$ 22.90	143,697.50
1620 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 14.50	23,490.00
620 ton	oak	\$ 8.01	4,966.20
10 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 140.00	1,400.00
5 mbf	red oak	\$ 140.00	700.00
TOTAL:			174,253.70

**BIDDER: Fronengo Forest Products**

6275 ton	aspen	\$ 28.50	178,837.50
1620 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 14.00	22,680.00
620 ton	oak	\$ 8.00	4,960.00
10 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 200.00	2,000.00
5 mbf	red oak	\$ 200.00	1,000.00
TOTAL:			209,477.50

**BIDDER: Suzan Logging LLC**

6275 ton	aspen	\$ 24.25	152,168.75
1620 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 11.00	17,820.00
620 ton	oak	\$ 2.10	1,302.00
10 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 115.00	1,150.00
5 mbf	red oak	\$ 325.00	1,625.00
TOTAL:			174,065.75

**BIDDER: Futurewood**

6275 ton	aspen	\$ 30.29	190,069.75
1620 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	16,200.00
620 ton	oak	\$ 1.00	620.00
10 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 100.00	1,000.00
5 mbf	red oak	\$ 225.00	1,125.00
TOTAL:			209,014.75

**BIDDER: Grindstone Enterprises LLC**

6275 ton	aspen	\$ 23.91	150,035.25
1620 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 9.95	16,119.00
620 ton	oak	\$ 2.08	1,289.60
10 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 120.00	1,200.00
5 mbf	red oak	\$ 180.00	900.00
TOTAL:			169,543.85

**BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok Jr. Logging Inc.**

6275 ton	aspen	\$ 26.00	163,150.00
1620 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 14.00	22,680.00
620 ton	oak	\$ 11.00	6,820.00
10 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 250.00	2,500.00
5 mbf	red oak	\$ 300.00	1,500.00
TOTAL:			196,650.00

**BIDDER: Schloer Logging LLC**

6275 ton	aspen	\$ 21.74	136,418.50
1620 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.42	16,880.40
620 ton	oak	\$ 7.50	4,650.00
10 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 160.00	1,600.00
5 mbf	red oak	\$ 180.00	900.00
TOTAL:			160,448.90

**BIDDER: Futurewood**

4000 ton	aspen	\$ 30.29	121,160.00
410 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	4,100.00
85 ton	balsam fir	\$ 10.00	850.00
TOTAL:			126,110.00

**BIDDER: Ericson Logging Inc.**

4000 ton	aspen	\$ 28.88	115,520.00
410 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 17.69	7,252.90
85 ton	balsam fir	\$ 9.41	799.85
TOTAL:			123,572.75

**BIDDER: Solon Springs Logging LLC**

4000 ton	aspen	\$ 28.20	112,800.00
410 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 14.60	5,986.00
85 ton	balsam fir	\$ 1.00	85.00
TOTAL:			118,871.00

**BIDDER: Grindstone Enterprises LLC**

4000 ton	aspen	\$ 28.15	112,600.00
410 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 9.95	4,079.50
85 ton	balsam fir	\$ 2.08	176.80
TOTAL:			116,856.30

**BIDDER: Fornengo Forest Products**

4000 ton	aspen	\$ 27.00	108,000.00
410 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 14.00	5,740.00
85 ton	balsam fir	\$ 4.00	340.00
TOTAL:			114,080.00

**BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok Jr. Logging Inc.**

4000 ton	aspen	\$ 23.00	92,000.00
410 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	4,100.00
85 ton	balsam fir	\$ 4.00	340.00
TOTAL:			96,440.00

**BIDDER: Suzan Logging LLC**

4000 ton	aspen	\$ 21.05	84,200.00
410 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 8.30	3,403.00
85 ton	balsam fir	\$ 5.25	446.25
TOTAL:			88,049.25

**BIDDER: Futurewood**

1670 ton	aspen	\$ 33.82	56,479.40
215 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	2,150.00
TOTAL:			58,629.40

**BIDDER: Suzan Logging LLC**

1670 ton	aspen	\$ 31.80	53,106.00
215 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 19.25	4,138.75
TOTAL:			57,244.75

**BIDDER: Fornengo Forest Products**

1670 ton	aspen	\$ 32.00	53,440.00
215 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 16.00	3,440.00
TOTAL:			56,880.00

**BIDDER: Schloer Logging LLC**

1670 ton	aspen	\$ 30.43	50,818.10
215 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 14.58	3,134.70
TOTAL:			53,952.80

**BIDDER: Ericson Logging Inc.**

1670 ton	aspen	\$ 29.40	49,098.00
215 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 13.04	2,803.60
TOTAL:			51,901.60

**BIDDER: Grindstone Enterprises LLC**

1670 ton	aspen	\$ 26.52	44,288.40
215 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 9.95	2,139.25
TOTAL:			46,427.65

**BIDDER: Lake States Timber**

1670 ton	aspen	\$ 26.22	43,787.40
215 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 6.25	1,343.75
TOTAL:			45,131.15

**BIDDER: JRN Timber**

1670 ton	aspen	\$ 17.724	29,599.08
215 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 8.37	1,799.55
TOTAL:			31,398.63

**BIDDER: Schloer Logging Inc.**

3130 ton	aspen	\$ 35.00	109,550.00
440 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 14.58	6,415.20
5 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 200.00	1,000.00
TOTAL:			116,965.20

**BIDDER: Fornengo Forest Products**

3130 ton	aspen	\$ 32.00	100,160.00
440 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 16.00	7,040.00
5 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 200.00	1,000.00
TOTAL:			108,200.00

**BIDDER: Suzan Logging**

3130 ton	aspen	\$ 31.55	98,751.50
440 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 18.05	7,942.00
5 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 125.00	625.00
TOTAL:			107,318.50

**BIDDER: Futurewood**

3130 ton	aspen	\$ 31.10	97,343.00
440 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	4,400.00
5 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 100.00	500.00
TOTAL:			102,243.00

**BIDDER: Theodore J, Strzok Jr. Logging Inc.**

3130 ton	aspen	\$ 28.00	87,640.00
440 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 17.00	7,480.00
5 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 200.00	1,000.00
TOTAL:			96,120.00

**BIDDER: Lake States Timber**

3130 ton	aspen	\$ 28.89	90,425.70
440 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 8.33	3,665.20
5 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 125.00	625.00
TOTAL:			94,715.90

**BIDDER: Grindstone Enterprises LLC**

3130 ton	aspen	\$ 26.52	83,007.60
440 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 9.95	4,378.00
5 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 120.00	600.00
TOTAL:			87,985.60

**BIDDER: Solon Spring Logging LLC**

3130 ton	aspen	\$ 22.80	71,364.00
440 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 12.00	5,280.00
5 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 120.00	600.00
TOTAL:			77,244.00

**TRACT #8-21**

**MINIMUM BID \$ 16,071.00**

**BIDDER: Grindstone Enterprises LLC**

1080 ton	aspen	\$ 23.91	25,822.80
750 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 9.95	7,462.50
200 ton	white oak	\$ 2.08	416.00
TOTAL:			33,701.30

**BIDDER: Hanacek Enterprises**

1080 ton	aspen	\$ 12.00	12,960.00
750 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 5.00	3,750.00
200 ton	white oak	\$ 5.00	1,000.00
TOTAL:			17,710.00

**BIDDER: JRN Timber**

1080 ton	aspen	\$ 15.55	16,794.00
750 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 9.0490	6,786.75
200 ton	white oak	\$ 3.6360	727.20
TOTAL:			24,307.95

**BIDDER: Suzan Logging - VOID BID**

1080 ton	aspen	\$ 20.95	22,626.00
750 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 12.00	9,000.00
200 ton	white oak	\$ 0.25	50.00
TOTAL:			31,676.00

VOID BID - bid value less than \$1.00

Washburn County Forest - April Bid Results  
 (1 of 2 bid openings for 2021)

**19 Tracts Offered, 0 unsold**

**55,960 tons sold**

**509 mbf sold**

**\$1,130,685.75 contracted sale value**

**\$1,130,685.75 to date contracted value 2021**

**\$5,048,335.73 estimated unharvested contract value as of 4/23/2021 (includes current sale)**

Species	Product	volume (tons)	Avg High Bid (tons)	(per cord equiv.)	Avg Bid	No. Tracts	<i>historical high bids</i>		
							Oct 20	Apr 20	Oct 19
Aspen	pulp	23625	<b>\$27.92</b>	\$62.83	\$23.44	15	\$28.14	\$27.53	\$24.88
Mixed	pulp	13845	<b>\$11.47</b>	\$26.39	\$9.28	15	\$12.88	\$11.84	\$11.96
Red oak	pulp	7480	<b>\$6.53</b>	\$17.95	\$5.95	9	\$10.69	\$8.04	\$8.21
White birch	pulp	0	<b>\$0.00</b>	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$13.83	\$5.00
Basswood	pulp	1760	<b>\$14.07</b>	\$27.09	\$13.39	4	\$12.76	\$10.34	\$7.78
Fir	pulp	85	<b>\$10.00</b>	\$21.25	\$5.11	1	\$10.00	\$11.76	\$5.00
Spruce	pulp	150	<b>\$7.50</b>	\$15.00	\$7.50	1	\$20.71	\$12.50	\$0.00
Red pine	pulp	7930	<b>\$17.26</b>	\$38.83	\$14.96	5	\$27.16	\$30.65	\$19.71
Jack pine	pulp	45	<b>\$11.61</b>	\$24.66	\$8.35	2	\$12.20	\$16.27	\$13.88
White pine	pulp	0	<b>\$0.00</b>	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$4.00	\$0.00
Ash	pulp	1040	<b>\$7.79</b>	\$17.91	\$4.71	2	\$6.25	\$9.77	\$8.60
Tamarack	pulp	0	<b>\$0.00</b>	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
		(mbf)							
Red oak	logs	149.00	<b>\$268.12</b>		\$227.11	7	\$281.74	\$283.16	\$249.92
Sugar Maple	logs	60.00	<b>\$240.83</b>		\$152.34	4	\$260.89	\$185.00	\$400.00
Red Maple	logs	32.00	<b>\$125.00</b>		\$120.91	2	\$0.00	\$185.00	\$0.00
Basswood	logs	137.00	<b>\$109.26</b>		\$92.18	6	\$84.40	\$151.07	\$144.67
White birch	logs	0.00	<b>\$0.00</b>		\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Ash	logs	55.00	<b>\$115.00</b>		\$126.33	3	\$171.84	\$181.25	\$224.70
Mixed	logs	76.00	<b>\$146.95</b>		\$128.83	11	\$130.91	\$158.21	\$176.37
Pine	logs	0	<b>\$0.00</b>		\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00